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TO DIRECTOR, FBI · 

~.•,~PHOENIJS_}l05'-2083-)~' · , , : .. .. ~ .. c ,.. -~ · · _) ;/c.:~. .... .. \L c. --r i 

FROM 

SUBJECT: . )0c6UNTE;~NTEL~I·Gir~~E :·~RO~~~ tit . {} · . . 
··J r·-­
J~tv-" ,:'' ··. 

"' 
INTERNAL SECURITY ,~ 

...,.:DISRUPTION OF THE NEW LEFT l'~ :iv 
~ .. .1! -· --.. · ~--. • .. •••• --· .. __ , - · . .. .-...... . .... · - · -- v.JI ,. 

oO 

ReBulet to Albany, 5/10/68\ copies to all offices. 

On the ·basis of developments to date, it is apparent 
that New Left organizations and activities in the Phoenix 
metropolitan area have received their inspiration and 
leadership almost exclusively from the members of the faculty 
in the Department of Philosophy at Arizona State University 
(ASU); chiefly Assistant Professor MORR.IS-J-.--STARSKY.. The 
most logical targetsfOrpotentlal ·counterintelligence action 
l00ally ~r~ tha~~f~=c ~=ctty c~~ic~s. 

STARSKY in presently the subject of active invest­
gation in the Selective Service category, as is DONALD w. 
_GEI.SCI-IEN·, · a.lso an Assistant Professor of Philosophy-.--­
Background information which is thus developed may prove 
useful for counterintelligence purposes. Bureau authority 
is also being requested to initiate an active security 
investigation of WILLIAM MQN,g_QE WJN.GElELP._L. who is a Graduate --e_ 
_Assistant in the Department of Philosophy • 

. - STARSKY has already received considerable publicity 
fin Phoenix papers in connection with his anti-war and anti-
, draft activities. It is understood also that Governor JACK 

WILLIAMS is well aware of STARSKY's radical proclivities and 
has privately expressed concern about him. This suggests an 

f avenue of counterintelligence approach as well as that offered 
, by reliable and cooperative contacts in the news media. 
L---· 
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.d ~ (" I 0 O~Al :ORM NO. 10 

• t F~I"i"ED STATES GC .NMENT 

· Memorandum 
TO DIRECTOR, FBI (100-449698) 

FROM : ?:--'SA~ ~OENIX (105-2683) (P) 

SUBJECT: COUNTERINTELLIGENCE PROGRAM 
INTERNAL SECURITY 
DISRUPTION OF THE NEW LEFT 

.. ... --··-_____ .. _,. .. ___ ~ ---- ... 

• 
DATE: 7/1/68 

ReBulet to Albany, 5/10/68, copies to all offices; 
and PX let to Bureau, 5/31/68. 

The status of captioned program in the Phoenix 
Division as of 7/1/68 may be summarized as follows: 

1. Potential Counterintelligence Action 

It was mentioned in Phoenix letter of 5/31/68 that 
MORRIS J. STARSKY, as a public employee, is understood to ~~(. 
be of interest and concern to JACK WILLIAMS, Governor of J 
Arizona. There are now indications that as a result of 
this interest, which is by no means a matter of public record 
and is unlikely to become such, the Board of Regents, which 
exercises administrative control of the State universities, 
may soon find cause to separate Professor STARSKY from the 
public payrollo It is considered that he may have falsi-
fied attendance records or something of that nature. STARSKY's 
dismissal from the ASU faculty could be expected to disrupt 
New Left organizations at Arizona State University and in 
the Phoenix area generally. 

ing 
and 
the 

In any event, Phoenix will explore means of assur~ 
that Mr. WILLIAMS is cognizant of the role. which STARSKY 
others in the ASU Philosophy Department play in keepin~ 
New Left alive within the State of which he is Governor. 
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... 2. Pending Counterintelligence Action 

3. Tangible Results 
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I • ':'iT.-!.INAL. FORM NO. 10 

• ..J 1 . .,,,/jf 1!1<5> EDITION r.: 

(!• • :, t~~~~~cF~;:~.;ES GOV".MENT '• , i!YJemoranaum 
I . . . . 

' 

TO DIRECTOR, FBI (100-449698) 
• i 

.DATE: 

~~~ 
:dSAC, PHOENIX (105-2683)(P) FROM ... 

. 
SUBJECT: COUNTERI?i"TELLIGENCE PROGRAM 

: ~ 
;"~ A' . ' ' ' l ' I\., 

INTERNAL SECURITY 
DISRUPTION OF THE NEW LEFT 

Remylet, 7/1/68. 

-.· .,. , . 

. --.... ----~ "" 

1. Potential Counterintelligence Action 

MORRIS J. ~TARSKY, by his actions, has continued 
to spotlight himself as a target· for counterintelligence 
action. 'He and his wife were both named as presidential 
electors by and for the Socialist Workers Party when the 
SWP in August; 1968, gained a place on the ballot in Ari­
zona. In addition they have signed themselves as treasurer 
and se~!'e"tary reE:lpectiveJy o-f th.~=> A,..; ?:ona SWP~ p,..o-fP.~~o,.. 

STARSKY 1s status at Arizona State University may be affected 
by the outcome·of his pending trial on charges of disturb­
ing the peaceo He is alleged to have used violent, abusive 
and obscene language against the Assistant 1mnaging Director 
of Gammage Auditorium at ASU during memorial services for 
MARTIN LUTHER KING last April. Trial is now scheduled for 
+0/8/68 in Justice Court, Tempe, Arizona. 

A recommendation for counterintelligence action :,..· 
a~ to STARSKY will be submitted by separate letter. 
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,. 
t ~?'TlONAL 1•0flM NO. l'll 

•- , . • ~ MAY Bo~(:2 l OITION 

v·· t ~ . ~~~;:~~cF~;~;:ES GO-~N NT . 
Memorandum 

TO DIRECTOR, FB~ (100-449698) 

F" 
FROM : :' .. SAC, PHOENIX (105-2683) (P) 

'"""· -· \'v 
{ -·· ~. 

· SUBJECT: COINTELPRO - NEW LEFT 

~ 
~ I • 
:? 

-····--
Remylet, 10/i/68. 

It has been mentioned previously to the Bureau 
that MORRIS JOSEPH STARSKY as a public employee is known 
to be of interest and concern to JACK WILLIAMS, Govern or 
of Arizona. It is the understanding of the Phoenix Office 
that Governor WILLIAMS relies to a considerable extent on 
information which he receives from Lt. Colonel LLOYD H. 
ROBERTSON (NA), Assistant Superintendent, Arizona Highway 
Patrol. 

As a general rule copies of reports or LHMs in 
security type cases are not disseminated by Phoenix to the 
AHP. It is recommended that the Bureau authorize Phoenix 
to furnish ROBERTSON one copy each of the enclosed LHMs 
captioned as follows: 

1. '"SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY, STATE OF ARIZONA," 
dated 8/16/68 at Phoenix, Arizona. 

2. 

,..:,3. 

"PEACE AND FREEDOM PARTY; NEW PARTY, STATE 
OF ARIZONA," dated 9/10/68 at Phoenix. 

"GISELA MANDEL," dated 10/8/68 at Phoenix. 
)( 

~ ~ These LHMs concern pertinent activities not only 

( 

~: . of MORRIS JOSEPH STARSKY but also of o·ther individuals con.!. 
,l,. ·;: nected with ASU and wi'fh the University of Arizona, both 0 / 

~f :·t•x\-su;::r.t~ institutF~J:\\\'l· /It_ rL/~?~P~:.~{/~~; 
...... '- ..... · -f1:j·1~·· ~ r / .,J !""\~ - · hl ._"'("~.:.;:'' ·'·· ''J \• ' !,J 
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Phoenix, Arizona 
August,l6, 1968 

.__/ . . 
SOCIAI,IST Womnms PARTY 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

On August 15, 1968, Wesley Bolin~ Secretary of 
State, State of Arizona, advised that the Socialist \'lor!;:crs 
f'~rty (.s~·;p), having filed the necessary petitions and other 
documents required by Arizona statutes on August 8, 1968, 
has c~al.nod recognition as a new political party in tho state. 
Accordinc;ly, srl-:.: ... will appear and be represented by ancl on 
~u: off:Lciul ballot at the primary election September 10, 
H~G3, and . at t11e general election November 5, 1£68. 

The :five presidential electors named by and for 
t:he SW";.> ~.:r.e: 

Paul Ferdinand Luencw, Jr • 
• 1866 West Sixth Street, ~~sa, Arizona 

Jeffrey Allen Ridenour 
6620 East Wilshire Drive, Scottsdale, Arizom 

11orris Joseph starsky 
8002 East Fairmont Avenue, Scottsdale, Arizona 

Ruth Pamela Starsky 
8002 East Fairmont Avenue, Scottsdale, Arizona 

William Monroe Wingfield 
604 Roosevelt Street , Apt. F, Temp~, Ar;l.zo_g.JL __ ~_,_---~··--·---' 

' 
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SOC IALI Sf WOI'JmRS PARTY 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

Arizona law·requires that any new party's petition 
for recognition be verified by the affidavits of ten quali­
fied elec:tors of the sta~e. Therefore, .in addition to the 
five presidential electors mentioned, the following five 
persons also submitted affidavits: 

/ Charles Briggs Acltert 
3740 Ironwood Hills Drive, Tucson, Arizona 

Thomas N. Bahti 
3425 North Treat Avenue, Tucson, Arizona 

Richard Gorby ·- ·· 
2648 North Fairoaks Avenue, Tucson, AriZona 

Edward George Lesko, 1224 East Lemon, 
Apartment 140, Tempe, Arizona 

Betsy Ann McDonald 
3641 East Third street , Tucson, Arizona 

A letter to Mr. Bolin accompanying the petitions 
bore the heading "ARIZONA SfATE COMMITTEE, S 0 C I A L I S T 
W 0 R K E R S P A R T Y. " It also bore : 

"ADDRESS REPLY TO: 
I''. 

' "William Monroe Wingfield 
Arizonans for Halstead and Boutelle 
P. 0. Box 689 
Tempe, Arizona 85281" 

The letter closed with the following: 

.. 
'~ery truly yours, 

"ARIZONA SOCIALIST WORKERS PARTY 

'~illiam Monroe Wingfield, 
. .. Chairman. 
' 

2 

' 

. . 
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SOCIALIST WOm<:ERS PARTY 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

"Ruth Pamela starsky, 
Sec~etary. 

"Morris Joseph Starskyg 
Treasurer." 

The letter was signed by each of the latter three 
persons. These three persons were also the only ones sign­
ing certifications attached to petitions. 

Secretary of State Bolin related that William 
Monroe Wingfield and one Anthony Spachtholz had initially 
come to his office on May 27, 1968, and picked up the neces­
sary blarut petitions forms and other information pertain­
ing to getting a new party on the ballot. He stated that 
these two individuals were the persons who on August 8, 
1968, brought: the completed petitions and other documents 
to his office for filing. 

1~. Bolin explained that in Arizona a new political 
party becomes eligible for recognition and a place on the 
official ballot upon filing with the Secretary of State 
petitions signed by a number of qualified electors equal 
to not less than 2 per cent of the votes cast for the governor 
at the last p1~ceding general election in at least five 

. counties. . The petitions filed by mrP contained signatures 
: of qualified electors as follows: . 
l 
! 

• .:> 

l 
i 

County Sig·na tures 

Santa Cruz 70 
·Graham· 105 
Greenlee 89 
Apache 87 
Mohave 84 

Total 435 

Mr. Bolin pointed out that the SWP people had 
obviously selected the five Arizona counties whicn in the 

3 

;:-,-.. 
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SOCIALIST WORKERS PAin'Y 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

last procoding gonoral election had cast tho fewest number 
of total votes, thereby minimizing the work involved in 
gaining petition signers. It was evident from the petitions 
that they had been circulated in the following communities 
on the dates indicated: . 

Nogales June 18, 1968 
Saf.ford June 19, 1968 
Morenci June 19, 1968 
Ciifton June 20, 1968 
St. Johns and 

Springerville June 21, 1968 
Kingman July 13, 1968 

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is tho property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not 
to be distz·ibutea outside your agency. 

The SWP has been designated pursuant to Executive Order 10450. 

~ .. 

. . 
4* 
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e e· 
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

In Rrply, Piton Rrsft~r eo 
Fu.No. 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Phoenix, Arizona 
September 10, 1968 

... .. 

PEACE AND FREEDOM PARrY; 
NEY'.PARTY 
~sTATE OF ARIZONA 

The ''Tucson Daily Citizen," a newspaper of general 
circulation published in Tucson, Arizona, carried in its 
issue of August 12, 1968, a news item reading as follows: 

''CARD-BURNER RUNS FOR VICE PRESIDENT 

"Convicted draft-card burner David M. 
Rehfield is running for vice president of the 
United States. 

·~ut the 26-year-old University of Arizona 
graduate student, now free on $1,000 bond while 
appealing two felony counts, may have difficulties 
placing his name on the ballot in Arizona, accord­
ing to authorities. 

"Petitions filed in P"noenix yesterday listed 
Rehfi:id in the Noo 2 spot on the Peace and Free­
dom Party ticket, which is headed by' the California 
Bla~~ Panthers minister of information, Eldridge 
Cleaver of Oakland, Calif. 

"Asst. Uo s. Atty. Jo Ann Di.amos said today 
there.is no federal regulation which would block ' 

..... 
..._ ......... _ ..... ....t-.·~- .• ~ · .... ~&. ... :.Ll... • • • 
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PEACE AND FREEDOM PARTY; 

.· 

NEW PARrY · 
STATE OF ARIZONA .. 

a convicted felon from running for national office. 
State laws preventing felons from holding public 
office probably will keep Rehfield out of the 
running in at least this state, however. 

"In addition, according to Miss Diamos, con• 
stitutional age requirements probably would dis­
allow his candidacy. A vice president must be 
at least 35 year~ old, she said. 

"Rehfield ·~as convicted May 9 in u. s. Dis­
trict Court of burning his draft card during a 
Deco 4 demonstration in front of City Hall. He 
also was convicted of failing to have a draft 
card in his possession, a second felony. 

"Rehfield·~ould not be reached today for 
comment. 

"Still another political party, dubbed the 
New Party, filed petitions in Phoenix yesterday 
with Mrso Rose Mofford, assistant secretary of 
state. Its electors were listed as supporters 
from Tucson. 

"They are David Yetman, Joseph· L. Cowan, 
Nancy Bolster Fales and Robin N. Marrill. Cowan, 
a professor of. philosophy at UA-, said the party · ' 
will meet Sept~ 4 in Chicago to pick its nominees 

• and, perhaps a formal name. 

"He said the party is being organized now 
as a possible 'out' should the Democratic plat­
form and nominees be 'totally unacceptable' to 
the wishes of a large segment of the citizen:fy_." 

On August 15, 1968, Wesley Bolin, Secretary of 
State, State of Arizona, Phoenix, Arizona, advised· that 

2 
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PEACE AND FREEDOM PARrY; 
NEW PARTY 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

a group calling itself the Peace and Freedom Party (PFP) 
and another group calling itself the New Party (NP), both 
having filed on August 9, 1968, the necessary petitions 
and other documents required by Arizona statutes, had gained 
recognition as polit~cal parties in the State. Accordingly, 
each will appear and be. represented by and on an official · 
ballot in the primary election September 10, 1968, and in 
the general election November 5, 1968. 

\ 
The five presidential electors named by and for 

the PFP are: 

Ila Ri~gi, 2917 North Baxter Avenue, Tucson 
Dwight·J;· Hox~e, 915 East 7th Street, Tucson 
Emmett Calvin BrowP, 633 Calle Rita, Tucson 
Alberta J. Dann~lls~ 2022 East 8th street, Tucson 
pprot~y L?e.~~rr.~, 5751 East Helen Street, Tucson 

. The five presidential electors named by and for 
the NP are: . 

pavift Y~tJT.an, ,..450 East Alturas, Tucson 
_cJoseph Lo Cowan, _. 2030 Calle Alta Vista, Tucson 
William G. Cart1.)n, 1141 East Adams, Tucson 
N.ancy.Bolster ial~s, 905 East Adams Street, Tucson 
·Robin · N.. Mer~~ll ~,<' 6310 East Brian Kent, Tucson 

Mrs. Rose Mofford, Assistant-Secretary of State 1 ' 

State of Arizona, recalled on August 22, 1968, that the 
PFP documents as well as those of the NP were brought to 
the office for official filing on August 9, 1968, by three 
'~earded and filthy" males. All were from Tucsono Two 
of these people idetltified themselves; they were Mitchel· 
Axler and Joe .. Parra. The third individual was nqt identi­
fied. They arriv~d at the Secretary of State's office in 
the Capitol Build1ng in Phoenix the afternoon of August 9, 
1968. 'They had with.them the necessary petitions from Apache, 
Graham, Greenlee and Santa-Cruz counties. It was·~epes~ary 
for them to wait around for the arrival of the signed PFP 

-~. 

'· 
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PEACE AND FREEDOM PARrY; 
NEW PARTY 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

\ 

' . ~ . 
'. 

and--NP petitions from .. Mohave county. T~is Mohave county 
material was finally brought in by Betsy McDonald, who had 
driven directly to th~ capitol from Kingman, Arizona, with 
it. McDonald and her ''bea..rded and filthy" friends then 
turned all the documents over to Mrs. Mofford who recorded 

.. them as being received at 5 p.m. on August 9, 1968:· 

Mrs. Mofford advised that Betsy McDonald was also 
from Tucson, Arizona, and that her husband is understood 
to be a professor there at the University of Arizona (UA). 
It appeared to Mrs. Mofford that the two political groups, 
the PFP and the NP, were closely associated and closely 
coordinated their activities. The folder pertaining to · 
the PFP bore the notation that receipt was to be sent to 
".Mitch Axler, 1028 E. 6th ·st. , Tucson 85719. " A comparable 
notation on the NP folder was '~etsy McDonald, 3461 East 
3rd st. , Tucson 85716. " 

Mrs. Mofford explained that in Arizona a new po­
litical party becomes •.eligible for recognition and a place 
on the official ballot upon filing with the Secretary of 
State petitions signed by a number of qualified electors 
equal to not less than two per cent of the votes cast for 
governor at_the last preceding general election in at least 
five countie.so The petitions filed by PFP · .. contained sig­
natures of qualified.voters as follows: 

Countz 

Apache :..:: ·· 
'Graham .. 
Greenlee . · .. · , : 

: ' :• .,• I 

Mohave . ··. ~ 

.. 

Santa .. Cruz · ". , . ·. . 

... 
,. 

·I 
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PEACE AND FREEDOM PARrY; 
NEW PARTY 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

The petitions filed by the NP contained signatures 
of qualified electors ~s·follows: . 

.· 

County 

Apache 
Greenlee 
Santa Cruz 
Graham 
Mohave 

. . . " . . ~ .. . . . . ;. ": .·. 
. ... 

. .. :.: ··.:. \ 

.. 

TOTAL 

.: .. 
• I . . 
' 

Signatures. 

73 , .. 
71 
65 
86 
72 

367 

• I 

Secretary of State Bolin on September 5, 1968, 
pointed out that the PFP and the NP people had obviously 
selected the five least populated Arizona counties in which 
to circulate their petitions, thereby minimizing the wor~ 
involved in gaining the needed signatures. It was also 
evident from the petiuans that those of the PFP and the 
NP had ~en circulated simultaneously in the following 
communities on the dates indicated: 

Nogales 
Safford 
Morenci and Clifton 
McNary and Springerville 
Eager 
st. Johns 
Kingman 

' 

July 23, 1968 
July 25, 1968 
July 30, 1968 
August 4, 1968· 
August 4 and 5, 
August 5, 1968 
August 8 and 9, 

1968 

1968 -

1 It pppeared too that most persons signing .:tn~ for 
PFP in any gtven community also signed the NP petitions • 
.Michael Brefr, Nancy B. Fales, Betsy Ann McDonald, Heather 
Mosfo, Esthe E~len Nix and Armando Joseph Parla all exe.cuted 
ce{tificatipns attached to petitions of· both ~t.he PFP and 

. the NP. Mc.Donaldcand Mosz functioned in thi~- manner with 
r4spect to !Mohave County; McDonald, Fales a~tl Brewer ·in 
G~aham County; McDonald, Mosz and Parra in ~pache County; 
McDonald t Fales I Nix and Parra in Santa c~~ County•; . . 
McDonald'· Fa_les .and ~~~ in ~reenlee Cou~ty ( :· . . . 
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PEACE AND FREEDOM PARTY; 
NEW PAIITY 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

The PFP folder made·avai1able by Mr. Bolin on 
September 5, 1968, also contained-~ letter of certification 
to the effect that ~ldridge Cleaver has been nominated fQr 
President of the United States abd David M. Rehfiid for 
Vice President of the United St~tes. The letter indicated 
the above action was taken in the regular Arizona c-onvention 
of the PFP held in Tucson, Arizona, on August 6, 1968; the 
letter dated August 7, 1968, bore the return address of 
PFP campaign headquarters, 1028 East Sixth Street, Tucson.·· 
It was signed by Mitchel Axler, chairman of the convention$ 

A comparable document in the NP folder states 
that the convention of the NP was to be held in Chicago, 
Illinois, on or about September 3, 1968, when candidates 
of the NP for the offices of President and Vice President 
of the United States of A~erica would be chosen. This letter 
to Mr. Bolin, dated·Augusi 2, 1968, bore no return.address. 
It was signed tu Betsy Ann McDonald· (Mrs. James E.) ,. chairman, 
Arizona Committee :for ~ New .Part7. - .. . .. -.~. · : 

• 

. .., 

'·, '/ 

' 

. ··-

::· 



· . . 

. . 

• 
PEACE AND FREEDOM PARrY; · 

, NEW PARTY 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

CHARACTERIZATION OF INDIVIDUALS 

The following individuals who were mentioned in 
this memora'ndum may be characterized as follows: 

MITCHEL AXLER 

The "Arizona Daily Wildcat," student newspaper at 
the UA, published in its edition of May 7, 1968, an art·icle 
which identified Mitchel Axler as co-chairman of a newly 
formed campus draft opposition committee. He was promoting 
a 'Vietnam commencement" to 'honor and support those uni­
versity students who are avoiding the draft." 

A "Peace and Freedom Associations" newsletter 
dated 5 July.l968 related that on 12 June 1968 there was 
are-organizational meeting "attended .by 50 people who were 
representative of all the peace activities of Tucson." · · 
Mitchel Axler was elected chairman; Esther Nix.treasurer; 
and Betsy McDonald secretary. 

P.X T-1 (August 2, 1968) 

EMMErT CALVIN BROWN 

Emmett Calvin Brown joined the Communist Party 
(CP) in Cincinnati, Ohio, in 1946. 

PX T-2 (1946) 

ALBERTA DANNELLS 

Alberta Dannells has been elected an officer of< 
the Tucson Peace Center and continues to be activ~ in anti­
draft_ and anti-Vietnam ~a.r activities at Tucson, Arizona • 
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PEACE AND FREEDOM PARTY; 
NEW PAIITY 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

DWIGHT T. HOXIE 

As of November 10, 1966, Walter Sheasby, an original 
staff m~mber of the Students for a Democratic Society (SDS) · 
at San Francisco, California, had a notebook listing ·~eople 
in Tucson, Arizona." The name Dwight Hoxie was among.those 
so liste~ • 

PX T-3 (November 10, 196J)) 

A characterization of the SDS is contained in the 
appendix hereto. 

BEI'SY ANN :MC DONALD 

Betsy Ann McDonald has been a conspicuous leader 
in anti-draft and anti~Vietnam war activities at Tucson, 
.Arizona, at least since 1966. 

P.X T-1 (various dates) 

JAMES Eo MC DONALD 

A bulletin put out by the Tucson Peace Center and 
received through the mail February 7, 1968, advertised the 
fact that.~"on February 8, 1968, there would be a publ.ic meet­
ing where Dr. James E. McDonald would speak on the subject 
of napalm. . The bulletin described McDonald as "professor 
of atmospheric physics at the University of Arizona and 
consultant to the Tucson Peace Center." 

P.X T-1 (February 12, 1968) 

ESTHER NIX .• 
In 1939 Esther Nix stated that her cp· ·name was 

Esther Norris and that she joined the :Midcity section of 

the CP at Chi~~~',?\i7is, i:. Jun~ ~~:9~~tober ii, 1946~ 
·' 
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PEACE AND FREEDOM PARTY; 
NEW PARTY . \ 
STATE OF ARIZONA 

A newsletter of the Peace and Freedom Associations, 
Tucson, mailed out July 5, 1968, related that at a re­
organizational meeting of the group held June 12, 1968, 
Mitchel Axler was elected chairman, Esther Nix treasurer, 
and Betsy McDonald secretary. 

PX T-1 (August 2, 1968) 

This document contains neither recommendations , 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 

.and is loaned to your agency;.it and its contents are not. 
to be distributed outside your agency. · · · · .. 
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STUDENTS FOR A DEMOCRATIC SOCIETY 

The Students for a Democratic Society (SDS), 
as 1t 1s known today, came into being at a rounding con­
vention held at Port Huron, Michigan, 1n June, 1~62. The 
SDS 1s an association of young people on the left and has 
a current program of protest1ng the draft, promoting a 
campaign for youth to develop a conscierttious objector 
.status, denouncing United States intervention 1n the war 
1n V1etnam and to "radically t~ansform:" the university 
community, and provide for its complete control by studentse 

.· 
Gus Hall, General Secretary, Communist Party, 

USA, when interviewed by a representative of United Press 
International in San Francisco, California~··on May 14, 
1965, described the SDS as a part of the "responsible left" 
which the Party has "going for us." At the June, 1965, 
SDS National Convention, an anticommunist proviso ~as re­
moved from the SDS constitution. · In the October 7, 1966, 
issue ot "New Left Notes," the official publication of SDS, 
an SDS spokesman stated that ther.e are some communists in' · 
SDS and they are welcome. 

The national he.adquarters of this organi:c;ation, 
as of April 18,-.1967, was located in Room 206, 1608 West 
Madison Street, Chicago, Illinois. . . ... 
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UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

'I 

.. 

FEDERAL DUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

) 

Phoenix, Arizona 
September 10, 1968 

~-
d. I 

Title 

Character 

Reference 

PEACE AND FREEDOM PAm'Y; 
NEW PARTY 
8rATB OF ARIZONA· 

~morandum dated at Phoenix,' 
Arizona, September 10, 1968, 
Qaptioned as above. · 

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities ·. 
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable· 
information in the past. · · .· · · 
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In Reply, Please R<']<'r co 
File No. 

UNITED STATES DEPAHTMENT ·OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL DUUEAU OF INVESTIGATION 

Phoenix, Arizona 
October 8, 1968 

.GISELA MANDEL 

CONFI~T.IAL 

"The Militant" is a weekly newspaper of the Socialist 
Workers. Party. 

The SWP has been designated pursuant to 
Executive Order 10450 • 

. "The Militant" in its issue of September 6, 1968, 
published a photograph of Gisela Mandel and an article read­
ing as follows: 

"SPEAKING TOUR ORGANIZED FOR EUROPEAN SOCIALIST 

"The national office of the Young Socialist 
Alliance announced Aug. 27 that Gisela Mandel, a 
student active in the formation of the German 
Socialist Students Federation (SDS) and a friend 
of Rudi Dutschkegs would tour the U. S. and Canada 
this fall under the auspices of the YSA and in 
Canada of the Young Socialists-Ligue des Jeunes 
Socialistes. 

"Gisela Mandel will be speaking at more than 
28 cities in the U. S. and Canada during her two 
month stay in September and October. She will 

CONFI~· lTIAL 
GROi I 

·EXCT1tlDED F 0 AUTOMATIC . ~ 
DO\~llGHADil1 ND DEC~ASSIFICATION 

. . 
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GISELA MANDEL 

speak on the European Student Movement, East and 
West, a subject that she has followed closely 
during recent years. In addition to her exper­
iences in the German SDS, she knows many of the 
leaders of the other radical youth organizations 
in Europe, and has participated in many of the 
demonstrations and conferences that have marked 
the rising tide of radicalism among European 
youth. She was·an eyewitness to the famous battle 
of the barricades between the Sorbonne students 
and police in Paris on the night of May 10-11 and 
wrote a stirring account of it which has been 
printed throughout the worldo · 

"Gisela Mandel has an M. A. degree in philo~ 
sophy and sociology· from Hamburg University in 
Germany. She has visited Cuba twice, lectured 
o~ Cuba at four West German universities; and 
written an introduction to the German edition 
of Paul Sweezy and Leo Hubermanis Anatomy of .a 
Revolution." She has conducted sociological 
studies·in India and has written extensively on 
that country ... 

Characterizations of the SDS and YSA are contained 
in the appendix hereto. 

,'On September 28, 1968, Special Agents of the FBI 
observed that Gisela Mandel arrived at Phoenix, Arizona, 
at 10:11 a.m. aboard American Airlines flight 163. She was, 
met at Sky Harbor Municipal Airport by ·Morris Joseph Starsky 
and his wife, Ruth Pamela Starsky. 

Mandel and Mrs. Starsky remained at the airport 
terminal building for some time awaiting delivery of the . 
subject 9 s luggage. At 10:40 a.m. they finally gave up on 
the luggage and joined Morris Starsky who w~s wai~ing in 
his automobile. The three of them drove to St. Agnes 9 Roman 
Catholic Church, 1954 North 24th Street. They entered and 
remained in the church from approximately lO ~50 a •. m. until . . 

2 

. --
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GISELA MANDEL 

11:20 a.m. They then proceeded in Starsky's automobile 
to the Womanes Club of Phoenix, 305 West Earll Drive, which 
place they entered at 11:55 a.m. 

Later, shortly before 2 p.m. on September 28, 1968, 
Mandel and the two Starskys were observed leaving the Starsky 
residence at 8029 East Granada Road, Scottsdale, Arizona, 
in Starskyvs automobile. 

At about 12 noon on September 28, 1968, an uniden­
tified individual connected with the Woman's Club of Phoenix 
advised that a wedding reception was taking place there at 
that time~ He did not have the name of the wedding couple 
but knew ·the bride's parents to be named Gower. 

Confidential informant PX T-1 advised on Septem­
ber 28, 1968, that at St~ Agnes' Church that morning, a 
parishioner named Cathy Gower had been married to David 
Cypher. He added that records of the Arizona State Univer­
sity (ASU), Tempe, Arizona, reflect that David Marion Cypher 
was a freshman in the Liberal Arts College there during the 
1967-68"school year. His home address was listed as 4229 
North Ninth Avenue, Phoenix, Arizona. 

In connection with another investigation, confi­
dential informant PX T-2 on July 26, 1968, furnished infor­
mation regarding a meeting ~f the National Executive 
Committee of the YSA which had occurred in New York City 
on June 24, 1968 . . At that time a motion was made and carried 
to accept applications for membership ~t large from three , 
individuals, one of whom was "David C., Phoenix, Arizona." 
Another was "Pamela S., Scottsdale, Arizona." 

T-1 pointed out that Morris Joseph Starsky, Assis­
tantProfessor of Philosophy at ASU, has for the past two .or 
three years been the faculty member most prominently identi-. 
fied with antfdraft and anti-Vietnam w~r activiti~s on that 
campus and in the Phoenix area generally. 

\ 

. 3 . . 
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GISELA MANDEL 

Records of the Secretary of State, State of Arizona, 
reveal that Morris J. Starsky is one of five presidential 
electors named' by and for the SWP. This was in connection 
with t_he. filing on Augus.t 8, 1968, of the necessary documents 
required by law in placing a new political party on the ballot. 
Starsky also signed himself as treasurer of the Arizona SWP. 

On September 28, 1968, T-1 advised that h~ knew of 
no meetings or other activities being held at ASU that week­
end which Gisela Mandel might logically be expected to address. 
or attend. This source on September 30, 1968, stated that 
neither Mandel nor Starsky was known to have been on campus 
September.28, 1968. Subsequently, on October 4, 1968, T-1 
advised that after viewing David Marion Cypher, presently 
a sophomore at ASU, he recognized him as having been an active 
participant in one antiwar event which the ASU Committee 
to End the War in Vietnam (CEWV) had held during the 1967-68 
school year. He added that Morris J. Starsky occupies the 
position of faculty adviser to the CEWVo 

Confidential informant PX T-3 advised on Septem-
ber 28,•1968, that Gisela Mandel indicated that her address 
whilein the Phoenix area would be 8029 East Granada Road, 
Scottsdale. He added that she was holding space on Western 
Airlines Fl-ight 606 scheduled to depart Phoenix for Los Angeles, 
California, at 12:30 p.m., September 29, 1968. 0~ September 29, 
1968, T-3 advised that Mandel had left Phoenix as scheduled 
at 12:30.v~m. that date via Western Airlines Flight 606 de­
parting for Los Angeles. 

This document contains neither recommendations 
nor conclusions of the FBI. It is the property of the FBI 
and is loaned to your agency; it and its contents are not 
to be distributed outside your agency • 
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APPENDIX 

STUDENTS FtOR A DEMOCR...t\TIC SOCIETY 

The Students for a Democratic Party (SDS), as 
is is known today, came into being at a founding convention 
held at Port Huron, Michigan, in June, 1962. The SDS is 
an association of young people on the'left and has a current 
program of protesting.the draft, promoting a campaign for 
youth to develop a conscientious objector status, denouncing 
United States intervention in the war in Vietnam; and to 
"radically transform" the university community, and provide 

'for its complete C<Ollltrol by students. 

Gus Hall, General Secretary, CmtL"lltmist Party, 
USA, when interviewed by ~ representative of United Press 
International in San Francisco, California, on May 14, 1965, 
described the SDS as a part of the uresponsible left" which 
the Party has "going for us." At the June, 1965, SDS Na­
tional Convention, an anticommunist proviso was removed 
from the SDS constiturticon·. In the Oct((llber 7, 1966, issue 
of "New Left Notes," the official publicatiron of SDS, an 
SDS spokesman st~ted that there are some crowtnl;nists in. SDS 
and they are welcome._-· 

The nati~nal headq~arters of this organization 
as of' Juiy 24, 1968, w2s located in Room 206, 1608 West 
Madison Street 1 Ch.ic~go, lllin~is. 

·, 
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APPENDIX 

YOUNG SOCIALIST ALLIANCE 

The May, 1960, issue of the ''Young Socialist" (YS) 9 
page 1, column 3, disclosed that during April 15-17, 1960, 
a national organization entitled "The Young Socialist Alliance 19 

(YSA) was established at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania. This 
issue stated that this organization was formed by the nation-· 
wide supporter clubs of the publication YS. 

The above issue, page 6, set forth the Founding 
Declaration of the YSA. This declaration stated that the 
YSA recognizes the Socialist·Workers Party (SWP) as the 
only existing politic~! leadership on class struggle prin­
ciples, and that the supporters o~ the YS have come into 
basic political solidarity with the SWP on the principles 
of revolutionary socialism. 

On March 10, 1967, a -source advised that the YSA 
was formed during 1957, by y~uth of various left socialist 
tendencies, particul~arly members and followers of tbe SWP. 

·The source further advisad th~t the YSA has recently become 
more open about admitting th~t it is the youth group of the 
SWP and that an SWP representative has publicly'stated that 
the YSA is the SWP's youth group • • 

The National Headquarters of the YSA are located 
in Room 532-536, 41 Union Square West, New York City. 

On October 31, 1967, a second source advised that 
at the ~~nd National Convention of the _SWP held in New York 
City from Octobe~ 26 to 29; 1967, it was stated that the 
YSA remained as·the main recruiting ground for new SWP memberso 

' 
The SWP has been designated pursuant to 
EXecutive Order 10450. 
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In Rl'p{y, Plcau Rifcr 1D 

FikNo. 

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGAT"ION 

Phoenix, Arizona 
October 8, 1968 

Title 

Character 

Reference 

GISELA MANDEL 

Memorandum dated October s·, 
1968, ~t Phoenix, Arizona, 
captioned as above. 

All sources (except any listed below) whose identities 
are concealed in referenced communication have furnished reliable 
information in the past. 

' 

., 

.. 

. . 

Thts document contains neither recommen!lattons nor conclust?ns of the f"BI. 1t ls tho property 
of tho f"BI and ia loaned to your aqency; 1t and its contents are not to be distributed outstde ~u~~~ . 
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·Memorandum 
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Caspcr---­
Callohcn -­
Conrld--­
!"ell---­
Gale--­
Rosen~ 
Sullivan :.;Jk.&- i -;:, 

TO 

FR0:'\1 

SL'BJECT: 

j 

Mro Wo Co Sulliva~:'": :1 

. j 

} .. , 
Co Do Brennan.~ / ·· 

L/ .·. 
1. !'. 

COINTELPRO - NEW LEFT 

DATE: 10/24/68 
mf)f\ \ (,.. ~~:~~~~ L". . -

....t; N'.J!Allll'Ell"' · Tela. Room -
QIR}Al\.'IlQ'N CO~~- Holmes 

AJ;!J !'N~J! UN iiJA.SS11flJ:i.loo' · · cr-- •} Gandy --

~1~! 'B~ \/; . . ./ 

..... ,. ; I,, .f-..~" 
l,)A.~ t, ·, i'.'. · ! k!~ r,. .:::> 

.. t j ,._: ·/ i_,t~•" ro 

Phoenix requested authority to furnish co~ies of ·/l.i 
three letterhead memoranda regarding sec uri ty":'type cases to JJ!J.: -~ ·· · 
Arizona Highway Patrol (AHP) as a counterintelligence measur¢::pf 
against the New Lefto VI~ do not a~e. ~J / 1 i'/u' 

- {;1 '-' ,' 
Two of the letterhead memoranda concern the e·fforts 

of the Socialist Workers Party (SWP) and the Peace and Freedom 
Party (PFP) xo appear on the Arizona Ballot in the coming 
elections. They contain names of SVW and PFP electors, some of 
whom are employed by state universitieso The Governor of 
Arizona has expressed an interest in these individualso The 
third memorandum concerns Gisela Mandel, a Belgian Trotskyite 
who appeared in Phoenix while on national speaking tour under () 
the auspices of the Young Socialist Alliance o \'fnile in Phoenix,~ 
she was escorted by one of the individuals in whom the Arizona 
Governor has expressed an interesto As a counterintelligence 
proposal, Phoenix request~d authority to furnish copies of the 
above memoranda to its contact in the AHP who would in turn make 

q them available to the Arizona Governoro Most of the information 
ilcontained in these memoranda was obtained from the Arizona 
{\Secretary of State or from newspaperso One memorandum indicates 
''a Bureau surveillance and contains information from three Bureau 

informantso Two of the memoranda concern legitimate political 
activities of the 'Si~ and·the PFP and the Bureau cannot put 
itself in a position to ~e accused of interfering in these 

)activitieso For these :reasons,.it is felt the memoranda should 
. ~ot be furnished the AHP. Attached ,is ·a letter to Phoenix • 
. de:nying authority to furnish copies of memoranda to the AHP 
~ut authorizing them to orally furnish the AHP the information 
obtained from the Arizona Secretary of State a~d from appro-
priate newspaper articleso 

RECOMMENDATION: 
Thaf ·the attached letter to Ph~enix 

·Enclosure4--0'"t"- /<.~~~(;8 .~/·· i . 

#' 

be sent. 

l00-449698 <::: , -~vf.l;~ r·, .. ~~ ...... ,... , -· .. .. \' r·, . 
(. ... ' 

I ;,. 

1 Mr. C. D. DeLoach ~ 
1 - Mr. Wo Co Sullivan ~·k.V' . 1 - Mro Co Do Brennan 

,... + - ~lr b,.«<~ A. Grubert 
:") 4 N 0 V- o~ l.~.:(lt.:J • -" 

,.,.r. 
~ .· 

. '>-""". HAG:bkb:lkm (5)..) ;·,. 
•.' -,...--· _. 
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1 
• Reurlet 10/8/68. 

1 - Mr. 
1 -Mr. 
1 - ~lr. 
1 - Mr. 

C. D. 
w. c. 
C. D. 
H. A. 

DeLoach 
Sullivan 
Brennan 
Grubert 

,! , Authority denied to furnish copies of letterhead 
memoranda enclosed with relet to Colonel Robertson of the 

_. Arizona Highway P~trol (AHP). 

Generally speaking, it is not good policy to furnish 
letterhead memoranda in security-type cases to local law 
enforcement officers especially when they contain information 
from confidential Bureau informants. 
I 

A review of the letterhead memoranda in question 
reveals that most of the information contained therein was 
obtained from the Arizona Secretary of State or from newspapers • 
... , , . . ~. . . 

You are authorized to orally furnish Colonel Robertson 
~~-----the information obtained from the Arizona Secretary of State 
I V' and from appropr.iate newspaper articles. 
I <n 
f -.:f. , l.l...iii 
;a 
l'::J ~ 
< :E 

. ~ - 8 

It is pointed out that some of the material contained 
in the letterhead memoranda concerns the efforts of the 
Socialist Workers Party (Sl~) and the Peace and Freedom Party 
(PFP) to appear on the Arizona ballot in the coming elections. 
The Bureau cannot put itself in a position to be accused of 

------·interfering in the legitimate activities of political parties, 
even the SfiP and the PFP. This must be borne in mind during 
any contact with local authorities. ' 

~ You must assure that the Bureau is not revealed as 
r· the source and that no embarrassment to the Bureau will result • . D J 

f Q ·~ . -- .r . v . 
. : . ,~r --

. 
HAG:bkb:lkmy. ~{.11\ j 

.. (7) 
'}--I 

NOTE: \ ~I .... __ _ 
•'.oP-­
!"'J:C'--

; .. :-~,;-·---

·See memorandum C. D. ~\J;nnan to Mr. W. c: }3ull'ivan, 
captioned as above, dated 10/24/68, prepared by HAG:bkb:tkm. _ 

. -- ---
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TO : DIRECTOR, FBI (100-449698) DATE: 3/31/70 

FROM : ~AC, PHO~(lOS-2~83) (P) ... 
" / 

SUBJECT: COINTELPRO - NEW. LEFT . 

I NFDII.MII TlfJN 

ro TAit.f:rET 

A situation is also developing in the Phoenix 
that appears to hold some potential under this program. 

• 

' . 

t-/n .... P;: 
/'2).. Bure'au (RM) 
'--2"- Phoenix 

WRB:gjk 
(4) 

' · · - ·· · · ···· · ~ ·" ··· · · · '· ·~·~ _·,~· 

· vttt~eam 

REC .. 6j-: ··-
... ..... ~, ..... ___ __ ,_ .. ,. ;,. .. : ... -~ - · - · -- -• .. ~ ... .... ~:. -~ . . .;: , . , .. -

~j ·~w~/ L} A· fjYA("' i?Q . 
...-.. ' l ~~ J '-' 
"'.I , c .;"' .. ~ . 

• "J. Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plfln 
elliO·IOf 

area 
MORRIS 
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J. ·sTARSKY, an assistant professor at Arizon~ State University 
(ASU), located in suburban Phoenix, who is an SI subject 
based on SWP membership, has been charged by the ASU 
Administration with unprofessional conduct and several other 
charges for a person in his position. He is presently the 
subject of a hearing before the ASU Faculty.Committee on 
~cademic Freedom and Tenure. The New Left 1'vlovemen.t on the 
ASU campus is taking a great deal of interest in STARKY's 
plight. The Phoenix Office is able to cover the campus 
activities at ASU through .StJIJ/l.C.I!' 19N P 

Po£tTI~AJ · - and an established reliable 
source. The efforts of ... \SU to take action against STARSKY 
will be closely followed by Phoenix throughSovAc~ and this 
situation will be evaluated as to any possible counterintelligence 
action. 

IIo PENDING COUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

IIIFolt.MitTIO N !JoE s #DT I'E/1.714 JAI 

i o T 14 tl4 E 7 oF JAJT£ It 6 .S T 

III. TANGIBLE RESULTS 

JNff.) ~ 1t1 ¥9 T 10 IV Pt> c .S NoT fit;£ I! Tli Jill 

.7'0 

-2-

,_ .:·~ 
•.• ·~!:· , ... -:$..~ bt·'- . ,.., • -• . 

7~ -~~~~-----~.-- . } ... .. .. 

... ~ ·, ~ -~~ .. -
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FBI 

Date: 

Re Phoenix lets, 1/6/69 and 3/31/70. 

Enclosed.herewith for the consideration of the 
Bureau a·re six copies of an anonymous letter being suggested 
for· mailing to five faculty members at Arizona State University 
(ASU) hearing charges against Professor MORRIS J. STARSKY, a 
Security Index subject in the Phoenix Division. 

Referenced Phoenix letters commented on the 
professional problems of MORRIS J. STARSKY, Assistant Professor 
o_f Philosophy at Arizona State University, Tempe, Arizona and . 
o"h the possibility of ·utilizing counterintelligence action concerir.­
ing STARSKY. The Phoenix 0ff ice by letter and LHl\1 dated 4/1/70, I' 

· ·.b.v6llght the security investigation of STARSKY up to date. As 
noted in the latter LHM, STARSKY is the subject of a hearing ~- I 

-which resumed on 4/6/70 before the Faculty Committee on Academib 1 
· Freedom and Tenur~ ... a t ASU. Thiscoffiin:Cfte·e~svie-:Cgiling "se~era;·~ L i 
--charges-~ade'against STARSKY and recurring news reports have 

&t"l'essed --that the Arizona State Legislature an·d the Arizona }·'j 
Board ·of Regents-both are ·anxious that STARSKY not be retained ; 
on the faculty at ASU. There has: ·been some faculty and student;! 
support 'developed for STARSKY on the ASU campus. _He __ t~ .. .t.he . v 
facul~y advisor for the Young Socialist Alliance (YSA) and the 
~ , _ --71 t, ,:; . v..J/ c iVC c_· · . -· · '" 
~- bureau (RMj (Enc. 6) 

(2 - 100-450364 liiorris J. Starsky) ~~(':\, 
(1 - 100-456886 David J. Murphy) ~ 

7 · - Phoenix (105-2683) 
(2 - 100-6444 Morris J. Starsky) 
(1 - 100-6851 David J. Murphy) 
(1 - 1QQ~65~~ Ruth Pamel~ Starsky) 

.. : · . .'.".'.' (f.· .. : . ." .'.io0-6684\/' James RoWland)" · · • 
WRB:gjk \ !\ . . __ _ . 

; . .. ... .. .. . .. . . tl:~) ... ~ ... -... . i ... EN GL0S ~.tCE/- <.~ ~ - - ~ -- · 

··- .. -- ··--- ·--
.:~. :,·r :~J'\SCTm A rr..\.CiTI:U'~~ 

J.J."\-, 

Approved:·-~~--------­
\ Special Agent in Charge 

U. S, COVERNME!iT PR!NTJNG OFF~¢E : 1969 0 • 346 · 090 (II) 
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Student Mobilization Committee to End the War in Vietnam (S!IIC) 
and local source$ believe that he is the catalyst of meaningful 
New Left protests on the ASU campus and in _the Greater Phoenix 
area. 

DAVID J. MURPHY, a graduate s tude'n t at ASU and a 
teaching assistant in the English Department, has been one of 
STARSKY's campus followers. A statement in the form of a press 
rel~ase circulated locally in February, 1970 and q~oted MURPHY 
as stating he was chairman of the S.illC at ASU and a member of the 
YSA since July, 1969, when he "became convinced that the social 
problems with which ·I was concerned could not be solved without 
a . social;i.st revolution." 

Jou(l.e.e AAID /}'0$/T/CAJ Phoenix 
Police Department (PD), advised on 4/6/70, that he had learned 
th::. t d;;.~ing t!J.a cou:i~sa vf a. i•iet: ting u.J: the b!\Il,; on "tne li.~U 
campus on 4/2/TO, a comment was made that MURPHY had attempted 
suic?-de. 

The records of the Tempe PD reveal that a complaint 
was filed with that department by DAVID JADIES_.MUR~HY, Apartment 
#8, 122 South Ash, Tempe, at 3:45·-1r:"""1-i;:- 4/5/70. The complaint 
c_harged "Disturbing the Peace" and "Th!'~_a_~·~_ .. aga.in~t ... MORRl:S __ ~_. 

-STARSKY am:t-lris SI>"ouse·-;--·PA.MEL"A-STAifSKY, . 8029 East Granada, · 
'Scott·s·aa:le-;··-J"AM:?S TAYLOR ROWLAl'·l"D, 1010 East Lemon, Tempe 
a~d MICHAEL HOWARD, 311 West .McDowell, Phoenix. · The police 
report reveals that MURPHY had contacted the PD and alleged that 
he had retained in his apartment a box of YSA literature belonging 
to MORRIS STARSKY because he was owed approxima·te-ly $70. oci by · · · 
STARSKY for unpaid telephone bills. On 4/1/70, MURPHY sai-d he 
was convalescing at th~ Baptist Hospital, Scottsdale, and 
STARSKY entered his apartment with the assistance of the land-
i1uly-an·d -removed th.e .literature. · ·- · · .·.... ~ · · · · · 

On 4/4/70, MURPHY picked up 
at YSA Headquarters, 1010 East Lemon, 
residence of ROWLANDo MURPHY claimed 
to the_ ~A Headquarters. 

• • • • ' .... .. , ' • • ' • J• ..... - •• • • ~ • .. • • • • • • • • ' . ~, .. ·-2~ · .. . 

, . .. ... . . \If . ... 
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a similar box of literature 
Tempe, which is also the 
that he had free access 
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The police report continued that a~ approximately 
1:55 A.M., 4/5/70, MURPHY was awakened at his apartment. He 
recognized the voice of Mrs. PAMELA STARSKY and HOWARD and opened 
the door. Both Mrs. STARSKY and HOWARD entered the apartment 
accompanied by ROWLA:l\TD. .MURPHY said that he sat down and both 
HOWARD and ROWLAND related that they wanted th..e material returned 
to them which they claimed was worth $175.00. MURPHY said that 
he asked for the money which was owed to him. These three individual _ 
were very loud and shouted at MURPHY. In a short time MORRIS 
STARSKY entered the apartment and told !llURPHY, "It's very 
simple, DAVID, you either give us the stuff or these two guys 
work you over. 11 MURPHY said he replied, "Do you want that, 
MORRIS?" .STARSKY replied', "No, not what I want but that's 
the way it has to be." Then he left the apartment. MURPHY told 
the ~olice officers that he was scared and intimidated by MORRIS 
STARSKY and theothers due to their loud and threatening behaviour 
and by the way Mrs. STARSKY yelled at him. He said that he 
·released to th~=>lll t'f-le YSA 1 i.tP.,...~t.tll"P. anrl t.hP.v 11?-ft +.nP ~l"P.::l .• 

" ' -He told the police that he wished to sign complaints against the 
Iabove four individuals on Disturbing the Peace. 
! . 
i ... I ,. At 5:00 P. M. on 4/5/70, the Tempe PD received a call 

from MURPHY stating that he wished no further action by the 
police regarding his complaint. He said he had discussed the 
matter with the persons involved and an agreement was reached and 
rio further action was desired. 

' 

on 4/7/70, Jou,ec,E Pho.enix PD, advised 
tlia t he had been··able to determine through a confidential source 
that MURPHY had been admitted to the Baptist Hospital, Scottsdale, 
on 3/31/'lO with a diagnosis of "Overdose." He was released from 
this hospital on 4/3/70 • 

.Souree.e advised that the episode at MURPHY's 
apartment has become known to the "New Left" community on the 
ASU campus. RICHARD TIILLON, who was an SDS leader at ASU in 
1968-1969 and a supporter of STARSKY, was quoted as making the 
statement that STARSKY should be fired because of this incident. 

-3.-. }_:'!"~ , . J -~ .. "'~ 
·-·····-··"'1.••·-............ , .... ~ ..... . . .... - .• -., .. .,.._ .. ___ ...... -- .......... # .... ~...._ ........ .... ,.. . ·-.. ····-·--........ _ ---·-....... .., 

-·-·--····--·----·--·--- - . ' - ~· 

~-----·-----· ' .. 

NW 55144 Docld:32989636 Page 38 



... 

l 

I .. 

I . 
PX '105-2683 
WRB:gjk 

..... . 
; ... :r 

I
f , >~: 

1 I I · ~ 

' I ~ 
. . I I ! 1.. . '5 

1 I ! t!· ·J ! I .• , 

I : \ !; t 

. 
l 

' ! 
:tt 

I t . ... / I' l 
. , . • . I 

Bureau approval is requested to mail a · copy .of ' the 
enclosed anonymous letter to each member o-f the faculty 
committee which is hearing the charges against STARSKY. This 
committee is sitting in the Law School on the ASU campus ·and 
is composed of the following faculty members: I 

:' 

• 

1. Dr. ROSS R. RICE, Chairman. ' 

2 o JOHN A. COCHRAN. 

3 . RICHARD W. EFFLAND 

·4. JOHN P; DECKER 

5. WALLACE ADMIS, Chairman of the Faculty Assembly . 

! , 

f• ... 

.. f --r ' 

.. .. .. ·-4·-
.. . - - --·--·-~-- · ----- ---- ·-· 

• 
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Dear Sir: 

' I 
l 
I 

! 
I 

!e 
. l 

I 

' j 
i 
I 

l . 
ANON1"110US LETTER TO MEMBERS 
OF THF. lf ACULTY Cm!M ITTEE ON 
ACADmiiC FREEDOM A};"'D TENURE . 
ARIZONA.STATE UNIVERSITY 

'It seems appropriate that you should' be informed 
of one of the most recent activities of Morri~'J. Starsky. 
Starsky learned of a suicide attempt by one of his close campus 
co-workers, David Murphy. Feeling that Murphy could no longer 
be trusted as a member of the campus socialist group, Starsky 
demanded that Murphy return all literature and other materials 
belonging to the socialist group. Murphy refused to give Starsky 
a quantity of socialist l~terature in his possession until Starsky 
would pay him a sum slightly in excess of $50 which was owed for 
telephone calls charged by Starsky to Murphy's telephone. Morris 
Starsky was indignant at Murphy's independent attitude and at 
2:00 Ao hl. on April 5, 1970 he, accompanied by his wife Pamela 
and two young male associates, invaded Murphy's apartment and 
under tln:ea t dema.r1ded J.'E: tux 11 of tlH:l t:ioc .i.alis t li i.e.ca Lur·e. w nen 
Murphy refused unless Starsky paid the phone bill, Starsky told 
him that his two associates would beat him unmercifully. Murphy, 
convalescing from a recent hospital stay, was under great fear 
of bodily harm or death and surrendered the literature. 

I find this episode interesting. Where did Starsky 
l~arn of the effectiveness of smashing into a person's home at 
2:00 A. M.? Also, of utilizing four persons to threaten the 
health or life of someone? Is this an example of academic 
socialism? Should the ASU student body enjoy the guidance of 
such an instructor? It seems to me that this type of activity 
is something that Rimmler or Beria could accept with pride. If 
Starsky did not enjoy the prestige and sanctuary of his position 
he would be properly punished for such a totalitarian venture. 
Unfortunately, Murphy is too terrified to testify against Starsky. 
This• is another example of Starsky 's brand of academic socia.lism. 

/s/ A concerned ASU alumnus 

.:'I.._ 
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RO,DTE I1~J El'J'lELOPE 
SAC, Phoenix (105-2583) 
' ~ 

Directo1 .. ~E~l! (100-449698)- 3 S- }~ 

COINTELPRO - li:EW LEFl' 

Reurairtel 4/1/70. 

e 
i 
i 

1 _J 
1 j 

I 
Mr. Vl. ~· Floyd 
Mr. R. H. Horner 

\ 
4/2'4/70 

Authority is granted to nmke the anonymous mailing 
as suggested in refe~Gnced airtel., These letters.may be 
sent to thoss recipients listed in ~hat communication • 

. Prior to mailing, however, you should change th~ 
format in ordel~ to delete the caption HJIDon!.rm.ous Letter ·co 
Members of. the Faculty CorJmittee on Academic Freedom and 
T0nurllil, Al~izona State Univel.~s:t ty." 

Clo~elv £o1.1ow t:hi,:t mtlY.~ea~., ~nil ~.eu:.n ~1->.e. 
. advised of results. - ·- --- --- - - -- --- --~ .!:' ---

1 - 100-4:50364 

<·.-···. MA~IJ LiJ ... 
APR241970 

Morris J. Starsky i.s a Security Index subject of the 
Phoenix Office. He is the Faculty Advisor to the Young Socialist 
Alliance, the youth group of the Socialist Workers Part~r. He is 
a professor at the Arizona State University and his .activities 
have resulted in a hearing before the Faculty Committee on 

~ -·-0 

···4P;.-

Academ:lc Freedom and Tenure. Phoenix ha.r:; developed information 
indicating that as a-result of e disagreeme~t between Starsky and 
David 1\iurphy, a graduate student at the Univel .. Sity who has been 
affiliated with him in his ~ctivities, Starsky i~l~gally entered 
Murphy's residence during the night, threatened Murphy, and removed 

Tolson literature from his apartment. Murphy called police who investigated 
DeLoach -but "tlien he refused to p:;:<ef' er charges. Phoenix suggests an 
~~~~.,;;·:.==fanonymous letter be sent to thG members of the Faculty Committee 
Bisho~app!"ismg them of this incident. 

~l[~- / tv
1 
1 /?~Lrf~ 

./.J -<U 
i~;~~:"___ f-' ~ _;/I 

1
l1'J 

Tel e. Roor:~ -- t 3 ~.._) UV 
-~~:· 5 7 AP &t.~ l9ltl.E UN!TU 
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STATES Gt INMENT 

Memorandum 
l 

5)12/70 TO '{RECTOR, FBI (100-449698) DATE: 

' \ l 
... 

• PRO~ ~v$lH~ 

SUBJEC::f COINTELPRO - NEW LEFT 

(P) 

4/7/70. 
Re Bureau letter 4/24/70 and Phoenix letter, 

\ 

Pursuant to authority in referenced Bureau 
letter, the mailing requested in Phoenix letter was 
made on 5/6/70. The changes were made in the letter as 
suggested in referenced Bureau letter and the Bureau will 
be ~dvised of any apparent effects resulting from this action • 

• 

WRB/rs 
(~) 

y 7( () 
! ../ 

56 MAY 211970 

----
22 MAY 14 1970 

'-· ·~~- -· . , .. -?' 

Btty U.S. Savings Bonds Regttlarly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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GSA F'Jo~R ((1 CFR) 101•11.0 

UNhED STATES GOVbRNMENT 
I 

Memorandum 
: DIRECTOR, FBI (100-449698) 

... 

l j·j ; 
-~P:~I .j ; . 

!t ~ . .. 
., ! .· 

I 

6/30/70 

~Rr}j : SAC, .PHOENIX (105-2683) 

ttt;~tlv-· · 
(P) 

m~~ECT: CO INTELPRO - NEW LEFT 

Re Phoenix quarterly let, 3/31/70, ~Phoenix 
airtel and LHM, 4/7/70 and Bulet, 4:/24/70. 

I., POTENTIAL COUNTERIN'fELLIGENCE ACTION 

1 JV Fo 12.. Mil- Tl oN 

{0 TIJI((,~'T 

The situation in regard to Professor MORRIS STARSKY, 
a faculty member at .Arizona State University (ASU) in 
suburban Tempe, wi1lch l::s l:oiuiiit:D."'t::t:d upon U.i'idc:r TI.vill"~ l'r:.l~~:::-~1 
III below, may present additional potential for action 
in this prog1~am. However, the most recent comments regarding 
STAUSKY's status with ASU is that he has agreed to take a one­
year sabbatical. In the event that his case becomes a cause 
celebre for the New Left or the Socialist Workers Party on 
the ASU campus in the near future, it will be evaluated for 
possible counterintelligence action. 

II. PENDING COUNTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION 

t u r' A..,., 14 r 1 oN p o ~ .J N c .,- 1'/Ftt r A 1 AJ 

7o i A IC ~i"7 ~ p JIJTcltE J I 

III. TANGIBLE RESULTS 

The anonymous letter prepared by Phoenix regarding 
Professor STARSKY, described in re Phoenix airtel dated 4/7/70, 
was mailed to the listed recipients as instructed in re Bulet. 

cV-~r~~~ t~~o . 1£\r ru, /'OD·--'ICI'¥·1>11 • 3 f.,J rp 
1 - Phoenix _..,.,, •. --- -~ .i WRB:gjk 
(3) . . ~- ------·-~~-~---~-- dj~---. 

{.'I!, . 0 . 

.. £tt> -JUL 2 1970--····-··· 
.. ,:\ 

------~ 

~ . 

r.:~l!ltt: ft/ 2 /' - . . \. v 
~~IJ~~ U L 1 0 l~/CL · 
'-~144 Docid: J~rtt'IJP.nf· -$~~tng;3Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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A Phoenix daily newspaper on 6/11/70, carried 'aA article 
relating that Professor STARSl~ had been fired by the Arizona 
State Board of Regents the preceding day, 6/10/70. The 
provisions of this dismissal by the Board of llegents, included 
an offer to STARSKY to take a sabbatical leave for the full 
aca~emic year of 1970-1971, to which he was eQtitled, based 
on his years of service. However, it was required that he 
would not return to ASU following his sabbatical. A second 
choice that was offered to STARSh.'Y by the Regents was that 
his contractual relationship would be terminated at ~he end 
of the current school year. 

. The anonymous letter mentioned above, was directed 
to the members of the faculty coQmittee which was hearing 
charges against STARSIIT. Although the findings of the committee 
were not immediately made public, it has been reported that k 
the commi ttAI? cl;.d not find sufficient cause to fire STARSIIT. 

StJ.,;If.C.t! /4NO PbiiTIOAI · ASU and an es'tablisned 
source,· has confident ia.JJ.; advised that the various charges 
against STARS1.'Y brought out during this hearing and other 
anonymous charges received by the faculty committee members 
greatly tarnished STARSKY's reputation and standing in the 
academic community. 

- - "r' ·- --~ _.. ..- ~ 
. ~ 
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:-t4J ITE.D STATES Gr ··a~MENT 

X1emorandum 
h· ,,: 
I' ' DIRECTOR, FBI 

I !t ~·:; ·1 · . ·1. i 
• I lOll' I:< ~ t! 'l:fl: ~t! I . I 1 I . ~ 
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(lOf-449698) ATE:~ . ~Ot 3~G9 

i .,; , . . ~~h~'' 
SAC, SAN ANTONIO 

1
(100-10510) ·' \~ ·:s..![' 

__,--·--------····-·--.,, . . ij ~~~1:\)~ s~t11$? 
SUBJECT: . /' .-_:::COINTELPRO. .. . . ~1l~ ;t~;-~'tjy,1. 

~-- '~~s:·t~ . 

RE: EVELYH ROSF. SELL \)~ti-1. 1 

' .. 
On 10 I 3 I 6 9 .So u fl. c. c . A 1J D ! 

[ p,~ 1 r1 b /IJ_ ' Austin Independent School 
District, 6100 Guadalupe, Austin, Texas, advised that 
EVELYN ROSE SELL (SAfile 100-11434; DEfile 100-19558) 
is a teacher in the Eead Start Program under the . 
auspices of the Austin Independent School District. 

stated that the school district desires to 
Terminate her services but is unable to do so because 
of a lack of information from the Detroit Public School 
System concerning her background. 

On 10/3/69, .Sou~~,: . AA1p PfJStrtotV_ 
Police Department,· Austin, Texas, advised that 

. .Sov(l.c.IE is reliable and vJill maintain in confidence 

e<li0-108.01 

any information he receives. 

LEADS: 

DETROIT DIVISION: 

AT DETROIT, t'-!ICEI~AN: 
SO}lrces, furnJ.sh 1nforrr.at1on that 
wit'h Bureau approval, to .Sou~t.c 
reliable. 

Through established 
can be disseminated, 
who is considered 

f) ; c.. c.. q a --c.- W:D £)(..] "' v- Bureau (RH) Oo 
·-.{2 - 100-4496~COINTELPRO) < ~ ;)b . 
(.1 100- EVELY!~ SELL)\\if,\J · _ 

1
. ~tJ/ Oj /J , ........... 

3 DE ( RN) . j {; () - .~~- 1-j . . (:· i 0 .... ! ~ .. ; 
(2 - 100- COINTELPRO) .._.- .,..,.. ~ 
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DIRECTOR, FBI (jl00-4496~8) 
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Jf-(~lrf-, 
I 
' 

• 
SAC, DETRO!! (100-19558){P) 

QOINTELPRO 

. 
I 

~_) 
\ 

I 

~ 

SUllJECT: . . pI . 

RE:. EVELYN ROSE SELL 

Re San Antonio letter to Detroit, dated 10/8/69. 

' Enclosed for San Antonio are four bulletins 
containing i!l:format"ion about EVELYN SELL and her 
affiliation with the Socialist Workers Party (SWP). 
These bulletins were passed out around the c{ty of Detroit 
and need not'be returned except for the bulletin which 
is green in color and was furnished by a source. 

Two of these bulletins are bulletins of th~ 
Friday Night Socialist Forum (FNSF) and a characterization 
of the FNSF is attached for the San Antonio Office. 

In addition ~0 v R C.~ Elections 
Commission, Michigan Department of State, Lansing, Mich., 
furnished the results of the 1968 November G~neral 
E-lections for4 the State of Michigan. In this election, 

-EVELYN SEL.L ran on the SWP ticket for the Michigan State 
,. Board of Education. SoUI{c../5 said SELL was defeated. 

SELL received· 7594 vot:es out . of a total of over 3 million 
votes that were-cast in the election. 

@ sfreaJC(~1~ .. 
{1-100-39857.6) 

2 -San Antonio (Enc. 5) (RM) 
(1-100-10510) 
(1-100-11434) 

1 - Detroit 
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DATE: I 
I 

' ' . I ·I ' ''l't bJ. . I .. I 

til l'. \ i ,. i I · • . · I 
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1
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~ :._.t LDY, 69 

I 
'~IRECTOR, FBI (1~0-44969~). 

l .; I 
i .' I! ' ,. ! 'I. . ~ l ; . 

r ) ' 

FROM 

. - . 

- ~fSAC' SAN ANTONIO I ( 100-1051 0) (P) 
. . ' . ~ } ~ : 
~ ~-'· ·· '· 1 I ·; 

I 
r J . , . I . 
' ~ ! 

SUBJECT: COINTELPRO - NE\>J LE.FT ·I 
I 

/I' 
...._.:/; 

' 

\ 

\ 

Re San Jl..ntonio let ·to the Bureau, 9(16/69, 
which was the three-month status letter regarding.this 
program as it pertains to the San Antonio Division. 

The follmving is the current status of- this 
program in the San Antonio Division: 

I • 

1 

POTENTIAL COUHTERINTELLIGENCE ACTION: 

f,;({TIII N 

JWT ~(<.£ s T 

'TO 

NArl'IONAL SECURIT~ INFORMATION­
Unauthorized Dlsclosure. 

• .C! h. "" to Criminal San~tlo~ 
, . pU Je~-"' ·-~-- . 
'1.\"i\- ;,;t .. .. ~~ - . 

/::)Bbreah b (1M) 
Li=san Antonio 

BED:ldb 
( 4) 

c.:.:::.-!.· ·;_, .. .... 
-·r-"''"••••'" • 
1:,4 ~ ·- . . .. 

~­

;.! 
./ 

~ !f{T 

!~ 
Jl 
' . 
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SA 100-10510 I . . «·-,,~ ·j . .. ' 
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I 
I 

I 

) 
II. PENDING COUNTERINTELLIGEiJCE ACTION: l 1 .. 

I 

I ' 

' 
On 10/3/69, .Sou~{.,fE APP /)cs"tTtt>IJ 

\ , Austin Independent Schooi Disirict, 

! 

Austin, Texas, advised that EVELYN ROSE SNELL (a Security 
Index subject of the San Antonio Division) is a teacher 
in the Head Start program under the auspices 9f the 
Austin Ind·e-oendent School District, .Soul(<.~ · stated 
that the. school district desires to terminate.her services, 
but is unable to do so because of a lack of information 
from the Detroit public school system concerning her 
background. 

Detroit \·ras requested to furnish public source 
information to San Antonio and .if suitable public source 
material is received, Bureau authority Hill be obtained 
to furnish this information to -fo I) tee. e !• 

I IJyD/I...MiriJbN 

;o 'TARt:,t=7 

III, TANGIBLE RESULTS:-. 

( i 1-J Fr> /t.. M II- T I 0 N 9 o E .S N 0 T f'E If ; A 1 N 

7 o IA~E,E7 D ~ 1/ti'T~I<.G s r 
2 -
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. ,,11: ' ~rroi 11~FORM NO, 10 

i.1.,A ::r~u~.(4t CFR) 101 .. 11.6 _f 
lf,·W l~n. jCITION • 

- ' ~TN~!(1ED STATES GO \' A Nl\f_El\T'f 

!Jo/emorandum 
'· 

TO 
I ' 

l,'-"'. 

,, : 
r- J ., 
FROM, ,• 

~ l 
DIRECTOR, FBI (lOf-449698) 

I 
' • I -, 

·. r· -1 ·-:;. _.. 

SAC, SAN ANTONIO ~100-lOSlO)(P) 
-------· ·-

• I 

I 
SUBJECT: 

_· .. 1\ 
. \ .) 

) , ,, 

Jl 

C6'oiNTELPRO 
IS - DISRUPTION OF NEW LEFT 

RE: EVELYN ROSE SELL 

ReDElet to Bureau, 11/12/69, which enclosed 
certain public ~ource material concerning EVELYN ROSE SELL • 

. ·Enclosed for Detroit is the original leaflet 
entitled, "PANEL DISCUSSION ON DETROIT SCHOOLS," which 
had been furnished to that office by an informant. 

.. _ ............. 

\ 

--

On 1/8/70, the above public source reaterial was 
made available to .Jo v ~ c..e AN E> P~.s IT 1a w 
. _ . Austin, Texas, by SA JAMES E./} /}{__/ - · 
FARMER. , .S6 u ~ t._e _ assured the contacting Agent that tr;ri=-1../ l · .. 
source of the information \vould not be made available to-' 'v 
I .$o ·v ~c.,; _ , the i't> S 171 o~ 
at Austin$ who had req.uested the information. 
alsq advised that any positive results gained 

.of the material would immediately be furnished 
~'.Resident Agency. . 

.St>u IU .. G 
from use 
to the Austin 

~ The case file concerning EVELYN ROSE SELL 
is being reta~ned in a pending status until receipt of the 
RUC report from Detroitc Any information received from 

,Sr;u rQ.<.c . concerning SELL's employment status will be 
furnished to the Bureau under the COINTELPRO ~aptiono 

. t("' '//'\ EX-116 
,_ 717--1t·- _. REC-47 .. , .. 
Bureau (100-449698)(RM)·· /1./ t . 

(1 - 100-398576) 

- ·~ . '- / u ,r; I ~,j }·· ...,- J ; L/ if l b t .,1 . 

~ 
~ .... .,._--

3 - Detroit (100- COINTELPRO)(RM) 
(1- 100-19558)(SELL) 
San·Antonio 

(Enc. 1) -<a?f"l 
f) .}~N 19 '·. 

4 -
(2 - 100-10510) 
(2 - 100-11434) ---..------ ~ 

.-kJ JEF:pm1 / 
(10) ~·-v 

/; 
" 

' c.:. ("\ 1 A !\ 1 C') 8 "t970 -i c...> v ; \ >..J • • 
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TO DIRI:CTOR, ......... .,. 
r~..L (100-3S857S) 

FROM 

SUBJECT: EVELYiJ r.OSE ·sELL 
SH - S~!P 

i 

/ 
' ·, 

Re. D&troi t rs:;_:Jo~t of St. L!..OYD E. SA:·:I:rsXY, 
1/28/70, .::.:1d 3urs:::~u laJ.:tcl" to th~ Dspa~tr,1s:-j.-: of Army, 
3/6/70.") , 

On 3/2G/70, .Soufl.t:.E AIIP .pb.SITioAI 

',.,. T~xas, 
klLEY: 

, Aus-:i:-. Ind~ps::d~nt School Distr.:.ct, !~.u;ti::.:, 
0 

furr•is~1sd. ~~;=. follo:i:.ng i::.:fcr:na.tion to SP. HOT\..~D '.·7. 
.. 

T" ~. ~·- + =>n·l.;=-;1 .c ~ ..:..a...~ .~.z...h ~~1. .... ::. 1\ ~c7.,:""" n~ SU;J] cC ........ .!:'p _,_ -'- ;. or ,__ pOS- ..__on ~1 ..... \..• ~"~ .,Uo --·· 

Ind"'D'""'d __ ...._ "cho,-.,1 ..--;c::-'-·~.!c·!- o- P/"lt/~n ·,~v.:n~ ":lr-=-\'..;,.,, ... 1y ~ - •. C•,. Cl.l 1.... U .;...., ;,_, :...J.J.- ;....!.,· ...:- ~ .d. U L.. 0 J) l~c:. ..;_:, 6 .i:' '- ~v '-. . .':.•=> _._ 

dv~c::~d -'-h~ ...... ~~~ ~oul~ ~= .:_ Au~+.!~ ~~v-s dur~~0 ~~= 1 =-'-~=~ a ~~- .... .~ ... '-"-"" .J-1- ., ......... .i)'-" -J.· .l.:. :._. .._ ___ ... , J..- ... c. ' --- .. o (...:.l- _t_,__c.. (... -.;... 

part of Jun.:> al"ld early part of lTuly~ 1969 fqr t!:-e purposs of 
S o~J,.;z·r. -~,..,1.--y.,.,..--.... ~"h- t•as ;,.. ..... ~,rv;-~·-d o- 7/7/6° _.,.._,1 

_;:::. '\....;.. it...:; ::J:~.t' V .:.:.-::.J.:. t.. • '-' ... ";::. '1. ..~.:. ... _:.... .:-: •'I;::. •.1..:. ... ) C...::.:.u 

oemploysd s.ffsc-t:.v: S/28/69. 
~ 

The subj~ct advissd J..::1~ Austir. Indepsnd2:-1t Sc~lool 
District that s~s ~-Jas divorc=d a.::1d ~h:1t i::-1 t:;,.s fall of lS53 
h .or P"'.,..,~o~-c::o~l"~""" -n~ ...... ;r-d -~d .... ,..,"-'1 -broa"l rr.l-c-n-.co.,....- ..-h-._. c~.~-:.'~'-- ~.:....u _::;"" ...... ;:::. =..J .:.o.L._,vc.J c.:. '-• ..:.. ... 1..: . .,.~..::;..1. .J.,v:> w.: ... ...::. 

I/ o - .4 - - ,.. r"" ........... 1 ..a...; ,... c- .; + 11 1""\- _,_ ..;.._ .! ·'- ,.}·, ,.. "Y'' ..3' h c r~J"ilOVc'-' C..•lY :;?:;;r"'o~;Q ..__cv h'..!. -..< • .:..·::; t..:.·O.:..!.. ~0 
•• :.::. :::. S. ~ 1·?2.3 

.~mploy~d from 1935 to 1969 by -the Ds-::roit Public Schools 
;.,.a~d sp~cificc.lly at Burtor~ Els;r_::;rltary School. 

Hrs. SELL 
that she. .i:love. "to tJ:ts sou-::-h~-;ss~:;:!.-.!"": :)3.rt of the. Unitsd St3.~S3 

L.·/"ab- ~ _,..~ .I: ~.:- ... - ·~r~ -11-v-.r,. ....__,.,:-:_.,: - n~ + ..,_ 1 ...1"' + 
::Ca.Ui:>~ 0~ .::.>-:.. •• Uv ct .. .~. ... , c. -.:.:..L. .:>Y CO..:~'-!- ...... -.C.:.,LS. ~flE: S -~ .... scl ..:1:.:: ....... 

Sh~ '·"'"' .:~ ..... .=..,.....-:."'..:.."'-'~ ~"'"1 f.:·-:·'-~.,. • .!.,... :-.·1,.: .... .; r. -!-o +'r·c ~:...,...,v=· .cor' ...,.... ~]c.::.. .. "'> -.L.L t..·-• -'-"" ..... -'-."' -•- -lU- L- ... ~) - ... ;. -·~ .... .J...;.. ....,._Q,... ._ • - !._ . ..:;;J\....i -) .J... 

thS: r::.asc:1 tha-t s:.s \Jan~sd to i.l::. ::lSR.r ths. U:1::;.vc.rs:. t:-/ of 
T;:>.xa~ (U,....,) ,_, _ _, ,-..:,...,y""d +:-~ cu1-'-·1·..-.-. 01 ::~~p~c-'-s r·.c a U'"'.!V~y,,....: ..... , - - ;, .:-••\..c. C..a.J..j ....J - • ._.t!-;;. • -\. ... ~ .. ...1. c:.v· ;:::. \... '..J.i. ..... ...:.. .:;..~. • ._,...:... '-:Y 

ar-.~a 1·o+.;r.(T -'-:,=.L.. -=".._~ h~:-:: ;-)2°-.n· ;-:._-._-.,~11.~.d +'"'"a. u· ... ~v-zrc .. ~~-y ;':lr.-;:.::l t,; ) 1 ..,. ...... J.~...::> ~ ..... ....._ ..... oCl.I.L- "'-'"""' - ~ .... _ ........... ....1.1"'~ .,. .... _ ...... i::>-· ._ a .... - ...... 

for a number of years. REG 8 jt)O --ifa.r7,-JJ 
T'no suh]·:::.ct ~ncHc::-:+cr1 ·'-~··-:"'- pa.,....-r- o-F '"'r.-r co.ll=r:~-

- ;.J - -J ... ..&.- - 1,..-\..,.. \,...,....,.;,:... \,... .L \- aoo. .1-.- -- -.=:;,-

exp~nsss \verZ: paid for by a lo2.:·. from the :·raJ:::ional De:f-~nse 
Educa.tion Fur:d. 1'-.s lon;:: as sh:::. · i.~: ·te,?..chin.& in public r: .::-::-:---~ ;--.,---. , . ·-·· 
schools, 10 psrc~nt of th2t 102~ ~3 excused under ths 

£1 _ l'uT'e::::u ( n:-.t) v u - -.... •'--· · .... 
2 c-..,n f"- .... o~~" ~I - ._,.-:;. ••• ._ •• _ _.. 

4~~ !!~·!n/ j S Pl .. 
~}j('\ ( 1~) . o, 0) } 

if''"-:.. .· .' ;· 
I} :1 .. 0 
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requirene~ts of the ~ation~l Defense Educ~~ion ~un~; I I t 
if she is er:tployed in a poverty are2. as a te:>..chsr, ' 15 · I' 
percent of ths loan is excused. These tHo ree.sons also 
showed her desire and need to teach i~ a school syst2~. 

The subject v7as bor·n 9/23/29, in Cleveland, Ohio, 
and attended high school iil Detroit, 194L!-l9'f7. Sh: 
attended ~·Jayne State Univa:sity, Detroit, from .Nover.~ber, 
1948 to June, 1969, on an iilterBittent basis. She recsivsd 
a B.A. Degree in Elementary Education from Hayne State 
Uniyersity in 1965. 

Other employments furnished ·by -the subjec't• Here: 

1951 - 1._952, teller, Detroit Bank and Trust Company 

1957 1961 
Detroit 

secretary, Curtis Circulation Conpany, 

1961 - 1963, Garrick Photo Supply, Detroit 

During these periods s~s was also attending school 
part of the tin1e. The subject has tH~ children, the most 
recent being a son, ERIC, born in 1953. 

A credit rsport requast by the Austin Independent 
• School District indicated ~hat in Detroit tha subj2ct had 
·not had any charge accounts, tha..t there v.1as no credit 

.i:"inforwa tion and no derogatory inforn:ation concerning the subj 2-ct. 

The subject Has employed to participate. in ~hs 
Head Start Program with the contract expiri~g on 4/30/70. 

~--·Under normal past procedure, these contrac~s have bee~ 
extended until 5/30/70, and will be in the case of the 
subj.sct. 

.• 

The subject •..;ill not be re-employed upon the 
completion of the con~r&ct at the end of 5/30/70, and will 
not be employed in the Austin Independent School District. 

-2-
.. ~ 
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The Head Start Prograr:1 ~·Jill be operated tly a:n:' 

independent t:;roup cornencinr.; 'dith the· 1970-1~71 school 
year and Hill no lor.ger be unde.r the iuspices of th-: 
Austin Indspsndsnt School District. 

• • ! • 
The subject was descrlbed as an lntelllgsnt, 

excellent ~sacher who was well qualified in her field. 

Bureau attention is d:Lrscted to Sc:t:::l. Antonio letter 
to th-=. Bureau ce.ptiorled 11 COIXTELPRO, IS - DI SRU:'?'I'I Ot! OF 
NE\'J .LEFT, 11 Bufile 100-449698, SAfile 100-10510, dated 
1/13/70. .JfJtJI(c.f& stated that the decision not to issue 
a neH contract or cbnsider the subject further for employ­
ment after the te~~iP..ation of h-=.r current co1:tract is based 
upon infor!:lation received from .Sbut(c. G . of the 
~us tin P?lic-=. Der;artrr:.ent. sou~e.c.=- furth-?.r stated. that 
~nformatlOY!. furn~shed by .feY~ e, IE t·JOuld be fU.l"~!L:Lshsd "to 

·tho orrr.::;n.; Z"''; on n"ni c·n ,,,; 1 1 ·no ·nana"l ina -·no i-'oari s+ara+ ,·,rogYl''"ffi 
.._.. .:_ .... -- ... - '-'- -- -• • - - \>1-.J... ._ .... --J.&.'-0 L.. - ... .L- \wl 1-"' I.. - (... J. - C&.Jl 

the'l970-1971 school year. 

LEADS 

SAN AHTOIHO 

AT AUSTI!-T, TEX . .t\S.. Hill fu::::>n:..sn an LilH to the 
~ D~parbnsnt of the P...:r;;,y conce.r!l:..ng the su.bj 2C"t as se. t out 

in rcfere.nced Bure.au le-tter to the Departme!Lt of the Army. 
~!/:. 

/ 

... ;, 

-3:-
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SAC, WFO (100-47992) 

Director 9 FBI (100-452984) 
.~-.. 

( 
Mf~UDE 1\DM,iS ,~.HI'ffi 

SM .... SWP 

• I 

,. 
·: 
i 

I .. 

4/ll/G9 

Rerep of SA Robert Co Quigley dated at WFOi 3/7/69. 

. Rerep states that the subject?. 1vho is a member of 
the Young Socialist Alliance (YSA)~ is employed as an. 
elementary teacher iu Yrashingt on, D. C. 

j 

Iu \!lew of this situation, you are to consider 
available steps that can be taken of ·n. counter:ln·::el1i~,cnce 
nature to have the subject sepa1·atcd from her cr.tploy;·:::nt ZtS 

a teacher. In this regard and consist<:.:nt with the se(:ari t.y _ 
O .c y u.... . ..,., . - ' . ! . .... . 1 1 .• l 

.1. _ 0 ~ :J.,.~::.:ormaUt.,t:i u.uCt yo;,~;: ::.!.'!ves·.:!p;~._.:ton:- ;?'OU S 10l l.C 

consider sending; an anonyru.ous let tor to the subject':; Q!lFer;:t;s 
noti:ryiug them of hex· membership in the YSA., C----

· You should also advise the Bureau as to whether an 
estblished and reliable source is ava'ilable at the B-o:-.u:-d of 
Education to ·whom you could furuish this infor!:mtion :l.n. ·;;l'!e 
·strictest confidence. Take no steps in this regard until 
Bureau approval is obtained. 

· Promptly subm.i t your recommendatio1-m as to the 

NOTE: RefeJ. .. enced report sets forth that subject :if-3 a --·----d...,, 'teacher in the elementary schools in Washington, D. C.) is a 
member oi the YSA 1 and has· at tended education~ 1 and. ).'o~IoiJ.al 
conferences of that organization. llcr father is rep0rt~dly 
a Methodist minister and could be expected to be in 

b:~·:;ch __ opposition to the tenets of YSAo In ~ny event~ we si:.:..ti!.d 
~~<)hr --~seek methods desir;ned to separate_., her from the educa·;;.;_G;~:l.l 
B:shop___ t 
CaspPr S YS em • 
C~lh,hcn __ 
Conr,d __ _ 

i 
••\ 
l • 

i: ' ._. 
t}>~. _ 

.· 
Felt ___ _ 

Gulc_____ t 

f6 0 . - if·~; z._ i f y -
.,\.__......,..~ ~-..¥>-~..:; ' -· • - · -

Hot-.Pn ___ _ ~ ~. 

Sullivan _ t-"' , ___ ~~ 
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Refrv.let to HFO., 4/11/69 ~ 

1 NFDA.MIIAJ-r has advised that the subject's mother 
l-78.S vis'i ting her apartment last month \·.rhen a meeting of 
the '~tashington, D., C. (HDC) loc<ll of the Young Socialist 
Alliance (YSA) was held. In viel'i of this information, an 
anonymous letter.'to the subject's pa-rents may not have the 
desired effect. 

. . . - . ! 'Hi th respect to furn5_sh:f:Ii.g j_n:cormat:~on concerrl- i · 
J l 

ing the subject 1 s membership in the YSA m a reliable source./· 
in the WDC Board of Education, 1·7f'O does not feel that it f/ ./ 
has a source at present in "t·Thom this m::ount of confidence ,[,, )/-~ 
could be placed. . · . '.\ · / 

· WFO w-ould recommends hm;eve-r; an anonymous letter 
from on e of the subject 1 s neighb~rs ·to ·ti\e Chairman of 

.;/.the Board of Education. This l:.:;·tter ~·~ouJ.d outline the fact 
that meetings .of an un-limericc.n o"l.~gani z:··c:t.on knOi·m as Young 
Socialists 1-;cre held \·7eekly i.n the subj E.ct 1 s apartment and 
<;:ertnin literature 'Ylas found in tl1e haJ.1 'i·.>rty. It would also 

~-- · point out th.:-.t the subject has h~:2n li:~-'J.ng •rl th a man for 
the last thr8e months. c-:.1 thour:h ::;he is !•0:.: married. This 
individual is TERRI'LL:-BRUHB.AC~~. tbe ifc:-.-r::-~:r organizer of the 
YSA. At times she' is also vis·; tr..r3 , 1~y a t\:.gr.o mule \.;-ho st;ays 

/ ·overnight. This individual :i..s JO}.::YtfiL~.3 1 a YSA member 

NW 55144 

l 
curJ~ently in the U. s. Army. ·-· 

The above infc-rmatiC"·0 

·{;J .. 
1 -

Bureau 
WFO 

RCQ;vkd 
(3) 
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SAC~ WFO (100-47992) 

Director, FBI . (100-452934)- )1 

MAUDE ADtH1S WHITE 
SM - S\'IP' 

. I 1 -Mr . 
1 - Mr. 

ReBulet 4/11/69 and your letter 4/23/69. 

The Bureau concurs with your observations as set 
forth in your letter dated 4/23/69. 

Provided the security of your informants is 
insured, ~ou are authorized to prepare an anonymous letter 
pm.·pm.:tedly froo. a., neighbor and contai:rrlng the information 
set forth in referenced letter. 

Assure that all necessary steps are taken to 
protect -'che fdenti ty of 'the Bureau as tr1e sou:r.·~.;~ o; thi5 
letter. 

Submit a copy of your letter to the BureaU.for approval. 

~~ . 

1 - 100-449698 
. . ...... \ 

(· BHH: jes. _:, 
4 

(6) ' l 
'· 
·NOTE: ·white is a teacher in the elementary school system 
"in \Vashington, D. C.~t.i8nf'ct1ember of the YSA, the youth group 
of the S\'W; and has/ed{ica·i:tonal and regional conferences of 
that organization. By referenced WFOlet, that office stated 
it did not appear advisable to anonymously advise he~ parents ,..."' 

~' of these facts since her mother apparently already knew of 
her mcab8rship in the YSA. It was also stated that since there 
a:ce no so'.!l~ces available on the Boa·rd of Education to whom this 
information could be safely reported, this information could 
be most effectively used by·- submitting an anonymous letter 
to the Doard of Education purportedly from a neighbor. Since 

Tolson this ir..i:or.ma tion must be placed 1•.ith the Board of Education, we 

rg~:~= ~are/ ::;~:::~i1~::g the anonymous lett~r. be prepared. 

Felt____ •• 
ColtJ - - -- ... "\ ._, 
!•o•cn - -·-- COivHYl·FBI 1 J ...-. 
Sulhvon ---- - - ~).,.."" 
~o,•.:-1--·- ··· \f'l f>,/· ;;~ 
: .. ('\tPC ---·. • \ ) ~..r ,:.,- li-.J./ 
i<-1<'. h OI'"• . ,. , • • / /'' ,/ 

-~·"v.t:-'1 -1 \· t'-r -\Vi t: i,-i~e -·(,. . 0 
:· ::·~.t . . ~ - 1~ \!;i -.1 .1. \jAfQU:·.,;l.'/ TI:U:T\'F·I:llNIT 
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~ OPTKi~~t FORM NO.. tO 

· · ·t.1~Y IP'!l'f"OITION 

"' ;~~~·~~a~;~;ES GOal\ ,NT 
' . I I ' 

Afemorandum 

.. 

<:ro 
J....,.' 

' 

I. 
:DI~ECTO~, FBI (100-452984) 

J (\ 
FRoM\'{~ SAC, WFO (100-47992) (P) 

\\) lr\, 1 
~~\vi - I 

SUBJECT: MAUDE ADAMS WHITE 
SM-SWP 

ReBulet to WFO dated 5/7/69. 

Enclosed for the Bureau is one copy of a letter 
to D.C. School Superintendent from an anonymous source. 

The letter was typed by secretary ROYLETTA M. 
HUSTON on plain bond· typewriter paper and will be mailed in 
a stamped, plain wh~i te envelope in the vicinity of 1801 16th 
Street, N.W., Washington, D.C. 

The original is being maintained by WFO pending 
Bureau approval. 

£'G) Bureau (Encl. 
1- WFO 

/n ·--" ( ............... {.) -



I)• 

William R. Manning 
Supel .. intendent 

. DoCo School System 
·415 12th Street, N.W. 
Washington, D~C. 

Dear Sir, 

X am writing this letter directly -to you as SUperintendent 
of the D.Co School System because of the severity of the accusatiom.1 

. which I am mal~ing against a teacher in the D.C. system.. X am well 
aware of your interest ~n the quality of ~ducation in thinp the 
Capitol city 1 and I am sure that you will take a responsible atti"'~t:;ie 
toward the information which I am furnishing e- ·'-. 

As a :resident of a large apa1.-tment buil.dj.ng at 1801 16th 
St1 .. eet 9 N. W .. , I have become aware of the activities of another 
resident:; Miss Maude \'!hi te 1 who is a teacher in the local element<:~:.:;: 
school at 13th and S Streets, N.W. I have learned that since Janua~y 
of this years Miss White has held weekly mee\tings o:e a socialist yon'i;lJ. 
group which is active in the Washington area. F-rom literature foun-:i 
in- our hallways, I have determined that this grouy is known as the 
Young Socialist Alliance and from personal observ§.·i;ion I have lear:;-:.:1 
that ,appro::d.mately twentj.~ individuals attend these meetings each 
Sunday evening at Miss White 9 s apartment~ 

The li te:rature belonging to this group advocates an ove);·~·~ .. :~· (w: 

of our present system of government in a way similal .. to t!1o Cuban 
revolution of Fir1el Castro.. The pl .. in ted policy of the group fH.tpp~J:·. ;· · 
vio~ent act1.vities against established authority~ rn::L"ticul~!l"' J.y tJ.H:­
police r and considers ghetto and s-tudent rioting as the b~ginning D · ·~ 
the \rio lent revolution .. 

In a rGcent copy of their nat:i.onal magaz:tne~ Th:;; Young 
Socia1ist 11 it is suggested that anyone :tnterested in the o::\··:::.uizat·~ · . · 
can contact Terrill Brumback at 1801 16th Street, H .TT4, .t\~).';l'i:mont c: .~_~·. 
This :ls apparently the same individual who has been living -r1.:!.th Mi::.: .. 
White for the last five months~ I have noticed h~.r.i on n1.tr:·:~.n.t,us 
occasions pal'ldng Diamond Cab t-<280 in front of the ~purtm~·.~~ build ~:.-:. ·; . 

Q 
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. ·• I I l k~ 
(., !,.'"\ ,. : ~J ~~ ~ 

' ' I ··I • • : ~, '' 
... r ., - 1:1:,. A • f I rt:~~ 

!I • • ' I,: ~; 

i { I bring this informat::i.on to your attentim.1 in . ·.~( 9'1.
4 to 

protect the DoC. School System from the menace o:f. a teache: '\:·~to 
does not have the interests of the children or tho count~y 1t heart~ 
! am certa:i.n ·that a responsible pchool administrator lilt:e ~ ?U:.t:Self 
would not allow a revolutionist to 'indoctrinate the fert~b minds 
of grade school children o ! i' · ; ·1 

' , : t 

·.. Since most of this information :i.s actually public l:now-
ledge9 only limited investigation by your ~ffice will be necessary 
·to verify these accusations o i!ox· my own protection, 1 am not signing 
this letter e I assure you that t.his lacl;. of identification in no 
way affec~s the veracity of the information contained hereine 

I sin·cerely hope that your investigation and appropriate 
action can be completed before the start of the next semestero X 
am sure you will agree t:hat the children and the country deserve to 
be protected. 

A Concerned Citizen 

L,, . 
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SAd, ~FO (100-47992) 

n-c ?~"" · rd:::. ..: .-0. 
t' -,c., qf Director, .. Jf~t ;.h~00-452984) 

MAUDE ADAMS "WHITE 
SM - S\:P 

I I. 
I 
~s 

{. 

\ ' 

I ·:i \ 
I I ' 
I 

t-

Reurlet 5/23/69 and enclosure thereto~ 

Authority is gJ.1 anted to prepare and anonyDously 
mail the letter submitted as an enclosure to relet to the 
Superintendent, D. C. School Systemo 

In prcpari~g and mailing this letter, you are to 
take all steps necessary to protect the identity of the 
Bureau as the source. 

1 - 100-449698 

RHH: jes _ _'j.) · 
(6) 0. 
NOTE": ----

. 1 ~bl subject is a member of the Young Socialist 
.f\..l,lianc<r;Y1ti\0 youth group of the Socialist Workers Party 
(SWP). She is a schoolteacher in the D.Co School System. 
In addition to being a member of the YSA, she apparently has 
been illegally cohabiting ·with a male individual at her 

.)" 

.t..' apa1•tment in the District. WFO has advised that it has no 
sources on the District Scho61 Board of sufficient reliability 
to whom it could furnish this information. By relet, it ~ns 
suggested that the an_onynous letter be subr.1itted to Jlilliam 
C. Manning, Superintendent of the District School System 
apprising him of the situation respecting Wh~~e. . v . ·, . .. ' ,_.. 

. ·:i ( 
lolr.~O--

\~oh•---
ftp,h0l'-­
C.;:.~p~"'r--

:'c::~ . ! __ 

~~~~t -.-·----

{.: .. •.: ___ _ 

MAILED 6 l 
JUN3 1969 

CO~~M-FBI I 

.. 
I 
\, 
J., 

'-' 
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TO DIRf.CTCR, FBI (100-452984) 

• 
! 
I 

! DATE: 

: ·, FROM :~~l'~AC, l.JFO (100-47992) 
w~1:/ 

(?) 

.. 
SUBJECT: {) 

I • 

'-» 

' 1 ~-
. ~IJ 
_:\~a~~ .• l?i i=i' 
. 0 f:; 
. ··-... ~ .gj >i. 
• ~~ tQ 

-~-~~~ 
l i Cfl~~ ·fH 

lZi ~- ~ 

:t-'.11\UD~ ADAHS lffiiTT-' 
SM-SHP 
(OO:HFO) 

RP Bul~t, 6/3/69. 

So o (( ~ G It ft/ l'o J I r1o N Metro-
politan Police: Dr::-partm0nt, (M?D), Hashii1gton, D.C. (HDC), 
t0lephonically c6ntacted HFO on 6/25/69, conc0rning captioned 

- subj rc-ct. 1~Fo ft tt1 4 'riO N T & NQS '7:0 'IJGN TIFt .r~ u ~ (.c: 

A~<~P 1vas making inquirPs r0garding \\T1-IITT'' s activities 
. at. thr eiyrr-ction of the ne.wly_.appoin.tPd Assist.ant Super­
int0nd~nt of Schools in chargP of ?Prsonn~l. ThP information 
which .StJUfl.t.E' furnished to \.WO i·Tas thP. samE> as that contained 

. in HFO'::> countPrintelligence- effort approvf'd by referencPd 
communication. ~ 

• 1-1 ~~ l'i:." 
I~(::; IH· 
,' ..:t F;J ~ 
1-.:;.. 0 ·~ . ,On 7/1/69, itJFe>~MANT'statPd that HHITF'. was currently 
j 0~~(.t-~ e.mployPd lvith Headstart in WDC, earnii1g a.:pproxim~tely $6.00 
. .;_,A f'l !?~ per hour. . 
. .-'vu-1,.-\/li t.·· "~ • 

'}.r '-l<.._c·l' Jouttc:.ct' was r0contact0d on 7/1/69~ and 
\.')~tt .. ~""'' advised that he was conducting a continuing invr->s.tigation 
l,. ~-~" . with rPgard to HHIT:r.' s associat.ion lvith subversive organ-

. f\J~' ~ \,~ izations. $ou(l..c..f!= was furnishPd information concerning 
~,..,r\" HHITF.' s public activitif's as a YSA m0.mber. 
\ 

/ 

.So-u .. rtcE' advisPd "that WHITF' s salary under 
the HPadstart program consists of~· 90"/o Off ict- of F.conomic 
Opportunity (OT'O) ~· funds and 1.0'7? D.C. GovPrnmE>nt funds. 

'-' 




